Wisconsin law.
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489 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

NR 263.02

Chapter NR 263

COIL COATING
NR 263.01 Purpose. NR 263.24  Pretreatment standards for existing sources.
NR 263.015 Applicability. NR 263.25 Pretreatment standards for new sources.

NR 263.02  General definitions.
NR 263.03  Monitoring and reporting requirements.
NR 263.04 Compliance dates.

Subchapter | — Steel Basis Material Subcategory
NR 263.10  Applicability; description of the steel basis material subcategory

NR 263.31

Subchapter Il = Aluminum Basis Material Subcategory
NR 263.30  Applicability; description of the aluminum basis material subcate

gory.
Effluent limitations representing the degreé effluent reduction
attainable by the application of thébest practicable control

NR 263.1 Effluent limitations representing the degreé effluent reduction technologycurrently available.
gﬁ?gggg;{égﬁtl;’;@;ﬁgg of theest practicable control \g 263.32  Effluent limitations répresenting the degreé effluent reduction
A-Advh L . attainableby the application of the beatailable technology eco
NR 263.12 Efﬂuer)t limitations representing the degrgé effluent reduction norr:icallya)t/:hievapbiljel : eaval oy
ﬁgﬁ;?gﬂlﬁl{:ﬁ?eevzgﬂ'ca“on of the bestailable technology eeo NR 263.33  New source performance standards.
NR 263.13 New source performance standards. HE ggggg E[egea:mem s:azga:gs IO[ ﬁx:ztmg fources.
NR 263.14  Pretreatment standards for existing sources. ' etreatment standards for new sources.
NR 263.15 Pretreatment standards for new sources. Subchapter IV - Canmaking Subcategory
Subchapter Il - Galvanized Basis Material Subcategory NR 263.40 Appllcabl_llty; d_escrlptlon of th_e canmaking subcategory )
NR 263.20  Applicability; description of the galvanized basis material subcatdVR 263.41  Effluent limitations representing the degree effluent reduction
gory. attainable by the application of theébest practicable control
NR 263.21  Effluent limitations representing the degreé efluent reduction technologycurrently available. .
attainable by the application of thevest practicable control NR 263.42  Effluent limitations representing the degreé efluent reduction
technologycurrently available. attainableby the application of the beatailable technology eco
NR 263.22  Effluent limitations representing the degreé efluent reduction nomically achievable.
attainableby the application of the beavailable technology eeco NR 263.43  New source performance standards.
nomically achievable. NR 263.44  Pretreatment standards for existing sources.
NR 263.23  New source performance standards. NR 263.45 Pretreatment standards for new sources.

NR 263.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to

(9) “Galvanizedbasis material” means zinc coated stgal,

establisheffluent limitations, standards of performance and pre&alum,brass and other copper base strip which is processed in coil
treatmenttandards for dischges of process wastes from the coitoating.

coatingcategory of point sources and its subcategories.
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.

NR 263.015 Applicability.
coil coating facility or to any canmaking facility that disaes

(10) “New source”, as defined for new soungerformance
standardsindpretreatment standards for new sources, means any
This chaptempplies to any ppint source from which pollutants are or may be dispbdr

directly into the waters of the state, or into a publicly owned-reat

or may dischage pollutants to waters of the state or into a publicipentworks, the construction of which commenced:

ownedtreatment works.
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.

NR 263.02 General definitions.  The followingdefini-
tions are applicable to terms used in this chapdefinitions of

(a) After January 12, 1981 for any facility subject to provisions
of the steel, galvanized or aluminum basis matstibtategories,

or
(b) After February 10, 1983 for any facility subject to provi

otherterms and the meanings of other abbreviations are set foitpnsof the canmaking subcategory

in ss.NR 205.03205.04and211.03

(11) “Steelbasis material” means cold rolled steel, hot rolled

(1) “Aluminum basis material” means aluminum, aluminun$teel,and chrome nickel and tin coated steel which are processed
alloys and aluminum coated steels which are processed in dgilcoil coating.

coating.

(12) “TTO” and “total toxic oganics” mean thaum of all

(2) “Area processed” means the area actuedyosed to pro quantifiablevalues greater than 0.010 mg/l of the following toxic
cesssolutions, usually including both sides of the metal strip. organiccompounds:

(3) “Basis material” means the coiled strip which is pro
cessed.

(4) “Can” meansa container formed from sheet metal and
consistingof a body and 2 ends, or a body and a top.

(5) “Canmaking” means the process or processes used
manufactureseamless can bodies, whate washed, from a basic
metal.

(6) “Coil” means a stripf basis material which is rolled for
handling.

(7) “Coil coating” meanghe process of converting basis
materialstrip into coated stock using at ledgif 3 process opera
tions, namely cleaning, conversion coating or painting.

(8) “Existing source”means any point source, except a new
sourceas defined in sul§10), from which pollutants may be dis
chargedeither into the waters of the state or into a publicly owned
treatmentworks.

1, 1, 1 - Tichloroethane

1, 1 - Dichloroethane

1, 1, 2, 2 — €trachloroethane
Bis (2—chloroethyl) ether
Chloroform

1, 1 - Dichloroethylene
Methylene chloride (dichloromethane)
Pentachlorophenol

Bis (2—ethylhexyl) phthalate
Butyl benzyl-phthalate
Di—-N-butyl phthalate
Phenanthrene
Tetrachloroethylene
Toluene

History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.
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NR 263.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 490
NR 263.03 Monitoring and reporting requirements. shouldleave no measurable residue evaporation; distill if nec
The following special monitoring and reporting requirementsssaryDo not use plastic tubing to transfer solvent between con
applyto all facilities regulated by this chapter: tainers.
(1) CvaniDE. Periodic analyses for cyanide are not required 3. Sodium sulfate, N&Os, anhydrous crystal.
whenboth of the following conditions are met: 4. Silica gel, 60 to 200 mesh, Davidson Grade 958qoiva

(a) The first wastewater sample of each calendar year has bee#. Dry at 1.0°C for 24 hours and store in a tightly sealed-con
analyzedand found to contain less than 0.07 mg/l cyanide, angiiner.
~ (b) The owner or operator of the coil coating facility certifies (d) Procedure. To determine petroleum-based hydrocarbon
in writing that cyanide is not used in the coil coating process. ojl and grease, collect about one liter of sample and mark sample
1. If the facility is a direct dischaer, certification shall be level on bottle for later determination of sample volume. Acidify

madeto the department. to pH 2 orlower; generallyadding 5 ml HCl is sfitient. Transfer
2. If the facility dischages to a POT\\tertification shall be to a separatory funnel. Carefully rinse sample bottle with 30 ml tri
madeto the control authority chlorotrifluoroethane and add solvent washingseoaratoryun-

(2) MONTHLY DISCHARGELIMIT. The monthly average regula nel. Shake yigo_rously for 2 minutes; howe,vkérformatio_n of a
tory values, listed in théables within this chapteshall be the stableemulsion issuspected, shake gently for 5 to 10 minutes. Let
basisfor the monthly average discigarlimits in direct dischae layersseparate. Drain solvent layer through funnel containing sol
permits and for pretreatment standards. Compliance with ti@nt-moistenedilter paper into a clean glass stoppered flask. If
monthly dischage limits is required regardless of the number gk clear solvent layer cannot be obtained, add 1.0x$®éto the
samples analyzed and averaged. filter paper cone and slowly drain emulsified solvent onto the

(3) CANMAKING WITH ALUMINUM ALLOY CONTAINING Less Crystals:add more NgSQ; if necessanyExtract sample in separa
THAN 1.0%MANGANESE. The owner or operator of any canmakindP"y funnel twice more with 30 ml solvent each, fust rinse sam
facility subject to the provisions of the canmaking subcategddg container with eacholvent portion. Combine filtered extracts
shall advise the department or control authority and tha EPN the glass stoppered flask and wash filter paper with an addi
Office of Water Regulations and StandardsasMngton, D.C. tional 10 to 20 misolvent. Add 3.0 g silica gel to solvent extract,
20460,whenever it has been decided that the plant will manufagddstir bar stopper flask, and stir on a magnetic stirrer for 5 min
ture cans from an aluminum alloy containing less than 1.0% masfes.Filter solutionthrough clean filter paper into tared distilling
ganeseNotification shall be made in writing not less than 30 daytask. Wash silica gel and filter paper with 10 ml solvent and-com
in advance of the scheduled production and shall pravide binewith filtrate in distilling flask. Distill solvent frondistilling
chemicalanalysis of the alloy and the expected period of use. flask in a water bath at 70. Place flask on a water bath at@0

(4) OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS. The following analytical for 15 minutes and draw air through it with an applied vactarm

method,based on Methods 503A and 503E, Standard Methodf2€ final one minute. Cool flask in desiccator for 30 minutes and
15th Edition, shall be used to determine the oil and grease chigigh.

centrationin wastewater samples from all subcategories in this (e) Calculation of O & G-E. If the oganic solvent is free of
chapter. The following hydrocarbon oil and grease methodesidue, the total gain in weight, E, of the tared distilling flask is
screenut fattymaterial and the more polar hydrocarbon interdueto the amount (mg) of petroleum—-based hydrocarbon oil and
ferencespeculiar to wastewaters in this categofyie method greasgO & G-E) in the sample:

measuresotal oil andgrease based on the concentration of hydro ) E x 1000
carbonsof petroleum origin. O & G-E = mg(hydrocarbon oil and grease)d+>——+

ml of sample
(a) Outline of method.This method usespartition—gravimet

ric procedure to determine petroleum-based hydrocarb@amail () UseofO & .G_E' Th_e O& G._E value shall b_e .“S‘?d as the
-Qweasureof compliance with the oil and grease limitations and

Standardset forth in this chapter

har reserv: rdin H\NR 219 are mixed with trich
chargeprese edccord gtoc qare ed with tric History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400ef. 5-1-89.

lorotrifluoroethanea solvent which extracts dissolved or emulsi
fied oil and grease. Silica gel absorbs the fatty acids and polar . .
hydrocarbongrom the extract, distillation removes the solvent, NR 263.04 Compliance dates. (1) Any existing source
andthe resulting hydrocarbon residisaveighed to determine the subjectto this chapter which disclus to waters of the state shall

petroleum—baseblydrocarbon oil and greasencentration of the achieve:

sample. (a) The efluent limitations representingPT by July 1, 1977;

(b) Apparatus. Thefollowing apparatus is required for the oiland
andgrease analysis: (b) The efiuent limitations representing BAby July 1, 1984.

1. Separatory funnel, 1 litewith TFE (flon or equivalent)  (2) Any new source subject to this chapter which dispsr
stopcock. to waters of the statghall achieve NSPS at the commencement of

2. Glass stoppered flask, 125 ml. discharge.

3. Distilling flask, 125 ml. (3) Any existing source subject to the steel basis material sub

4. \\ater bath. categorythe galvanized basis material subcategaryhe alumi

5. Filter paper1l cm. diameteMWhatman No. 40 or equiva num basis material subcategory whiclroduces process waste

waterpollutants into a POTW shall achieve PSES by December
1, 1985.

6. Glass funnel. . . .

7 M tic sti 46Tl ted stir b (4) Any existing source subject to the canmaking subcategory
- Magnetic s |rrer. andetion coated s |.r ar . which introduces process wastewater pollutants into a POTW

(c) Reagents.The oil and grease analysis requires the followsha|| achieve PSES by November 17, 1986.

Ing reagents: . . (5) Any new source subject to this chapter whiatnoduces
1. Hydrochloric acid, HCI, 1+1. process wastewater pollutants into a POTW shall acl@NS
2. Trichlorotrifluoroethane(1,1,2-trichloro-1,2,2-triflue  atthe commencement of dischar

roethane) Freon or equivalent, boiling point 4Z. The solvent  History: Cr. RegisteyApril, 1989, No. 400ef. 5-1-89.

lent.
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491 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 263.21
Subchapter| - Steel Basis Material Subcategory Chromium 0.12 (0.024) 0.047 (0.01)
Cyanide 0.063 (0.013) 0.025 (0.005)
NR 263.10 Applicability; description of the steel Zinc 0.33 (0.066) 0.14 (0.027)
basis material subcategory . This chapter applies tdis- Iron 0.39 (0.086) 0.20 (0.041)
chargego waters of the state and introductions of pollutarits Oil and arease 316  (0.65) 316 (0.65)
publicly owned treatment works froeoil coating of steel basis 9 : : : '
materialcoils. TSS 474  (0.97) 3.79 (0.78)
History: Cr. Registey April, 1989, No. 400ef.. 5-1-89. pH Q) Q) Q) Q)
o ] (1) Within the range of 7.5 to 10.0 at all times.
NR 263.11 Effluent limitations representing the History: Cr. Registey April, 1989, No. 400ef. 5-1-89.
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best practicable control technology currently NR 263.14 Pretreatment standards for existing

available. Except as provideth 40 CFR 125.3@0125.32 any sources. Except as provided in S8R 211.13and211.14 any
existing point sourcesubject to this subchapter shall achieve thexistingsource subject tthis subchapter which introduces pollut

following BPT efluent limitations: antsinto a publiclyowned treatment works shall comply with ch.
NR 211 and may not exceed the following pretreatment standards
STEEL BASIS MA'ERIAL SUBCATEGORY for existing sources:

BPT Efluent Limitations
Maximum for any ~ Maximum for

STEEL BASIS MATERIAL SUBCATEGORY

1 day monthly average PSES
Pollutant or mg/n¥ (pounds per 1 million # of area Maximum for any ~ Maximum for
pollutant property processed 1day monthly average
Chromium 116 (0.24) 0.47 (0.096) Pollutant or mg/m¢ (pounds per 1 million ) of area
Cyanide 080 (017) 033 (0.068) _Pollutant property processed
Zinc 366 (0.75) 154 (0.32) Chror_mum 0.50 (0.10) 0.20 (0.041)
Iron 339 (0.70) 174 (0.36) (Z?r’] ‘i“'de 10'5364 (503;2)7 ) O%‘é“ ( 0(3‘829)
Oil and grease 55.1 (11'3) 33.1 (6'77) History: Cr. RegisterApriI: 1989, No. 4'00eﬁ. 5—1—&;9. -
TSS 1130  (23.1) 551  (11.3)
pH (1) (1) 1) 1) NR 263.15 Pretreatment standards for  new

sources. Except as provided in BIR 211.13 any new source
subjectto this subchapter whidhtroduces pollutants into a pub
licly owned treatment workshall comply with chNR 211 and
may not exceed the following pretreatment standards for new
sources:

(1) Within the range of 7.5 to 10.0 at all times.
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.

NR 263.12 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -

tion of the best available technology economically
achievable. Except as provided #0 CFR 125.300 125.32 STEELBASIS MATERIAL SUBCATEGORY

any existing pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achieve PSNS
the following BAT effluent limitations: Maximum for any ~ Maximum for
1 day monthly average
STEEL BASIS MA'ERIAL SUBCATEGORY Pollutant or mg/n¥ (pounds per 1 million %) of area
BAT Effluent Limitations pollutant property processed
Maximum for any ~ Maximum for Chromium 0.12 (0.024) 0.047 (0.01)
1 day monthly average  Cyanide 0.063  (0.013) 0.025  (0.005)
Pollutant or mg/n¥ (pounds per 1 million #) of area Zinc 0.33 (0.066) 0.14 (0.027)
pollutant property processed History: Cr. Registey April, 1989, No. 40pef. 5-1-89.
Chromium 050 (0.10) 0.20  (0.041)
Cyanide 0.34 (0.07) 0.14 (0.029) Subchapter |l — Galvanized Basis Material
Zinc 156  (0.32) 066  (0.14) Subcategory
Iron 145 (0.30) 074 (0.15)

NR 263.20 Applicability; description of the galva -
nized basis material subcategory . This subchapteapplies
to dischages to waters of th&tate and introductions of pollutants

NR 263.13 .New source performance staqdards. Any. into publicly owned treatment workkeom coil coating of galva
new source subject to thmubchapter shall achieve the foIIowmgnized basis material coils
NSPS: History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.

STEELBASIS MATERIAL SUBCATEGORY
NSPS NR 263.21 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best practicable control technology currently

History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.

Maximum for any ~ Maximum for

1 day mo.n.thly average  available. Except as provideith 40 CFR 125.30@0 125.32 any
Pollutant or mg/n¥ (pounds per 1 million #) of existing point sourcesubject to this subchapter shall achieve the
pollutant property area processed following BPT efluent limitations:
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NR 263.21 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 492
GALVANIZED BASIS MATERIAL SUBCATEGORY NR 2];1 a}nd may not exceed the following pretreatment standards
BPT Efluent Limitations for existing sources:
Maximum for any ~ Maximum for GALVANIZED BASIS MATERIAL SUBCATEGORY
1 day monthly average
- PSES
Pollutant or mg/n¥ (pounds per 1 million #) of area VaimamTor an o Tor
pollutant property processed aximum for any aximum 1o
- 1 day monthly average
Chromium 1.10 (0.23) 0.45 (0.091) —
c 9% 02 26 0 Pollutant or mg/n¥ (pounds per 1 million f) of area
oppgr 4. (1.02) 61 (0.54) pollutant property processed
Cyanide 0.76  (0.16) 032 (0.084) FRrommm 037 (0077 016 (0031
Zinc 347 (071) 146 (0.30)  onner 171 (035 090  (0.19)
'“?I“ . 321 (0.66) 165 (034 (yanige 026  (0.053) 011  (0.022)
Oil and grease 52.2 (10.7) 31.3 (6.42) Zinc 1.20 0.25) 051 (0.11)
TSS 107.0 (21'9) 52.2 (10'7) History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.
pH 1) @) () @)
(1) Within the range of 7.5 to 10.0 at all times. NR 263.25 Pretreatment standards for new
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89. sources. Except as provided in BIR 211.13 any new source
subjectto this subchapter whidhtroduces pollutants into a pub
NR 263.22 Effluent limitations representing the licly owned treatment workshall comply with chNR 211 and
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - may not exceed the following pretreatment standards for new
tion of the best available technology economically sources:

achievable. Except as provided i#d0 CFR 125.3Q0 125.32
any existing pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achieve GALVANIZED BASIS MATERIAL SUBCATEGORY

thefollowing BAT effluent limitations: PSNS
GALVANIZED BASIS MATERIAL SUBCATEGORY Max'ml“(;‘;;or any m'\gﬁim”gefgg o
- BATfEfquent leltaFlons : Pollutant or mg/n¥ (pounds per 1 million ) of
MaX|mlu(rj1; orany ml\c/l)ﬁi(tleue:?/e?e: o _Pollutant property area processed
y ny 9 ~Chromum 013 (0.027) 0052 (0.010)
Pollutant or mg/n¥ (pounds per 1 million f) of area Copper 0.44 (0.090) 0.21 (0.043)
pollutant property - processed CyeF:rP\ide 007  (0.015) 0028  (0.006)
Chromium 037  (0077) 016 (0031 V2 035 (0072 015 (0030
Coppgr 1.71 (0'35) 0.90 (0'19) History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.
Cyanide 026  (0.053) 011  (0.022)
Zinc 1.20 (0.25) 051 (0.11) Subchapter Il = Aluminum Basis Material
Iron 1.10 (0.23) 0.57 (0.12) Subcategory

History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.
NR 263.30 Applicability; description of the alumi -
NR 263.23 New source performance standards. ~ Any ,m hagis material subcategory . This subchapter applies
new source subject to thmubchapter shall achieve the fOHOW'ngdischargeSO waters of the state and introductiongofiutants

NSPS: into publicly owned treatment works from caeibating of alumi
num basis material coils.
GALVANIZED BASIS MATERIAL SUB_CA_‘TE_GORY History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.
NSPS Efiuent Limitations
Maximum for any ~ Maximum for NR 263.31 Effluent limitations representing the
1 day monthly average  degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
Pollutant or mg/n¥ (pounds per 1 million 7 of area  tion of the best practicable control technology currently

available. Except as provideih 40 CFR 125.300125.32 any

pollutant property processed e . . . h
existingpoint sourcesubject to this subchapter shall achieve the

Chromium 0.13 (0.027) 0.052 (0.011) following BPT efluent limitations:
Copper 0.44 (0.090) 0.21 (0.043)
Cyanide 0.07 (0.015) 0.028 (0.006) ALUMINUM BASIS MATERIAL SUBCATEGORY
Zinc 0.35 (0.08) 0.15 (0.030) BPT Effluent Limitations
Iron 0.43 (0.09) 0.22 (0.045) Maximum for any ~ Maximum for
Oil and grease ~ 3.43 (0.71)  3.43 (0.702) 1 day monthly average
TSS 5.15 (12.06) 4.2 (0.84) Pollutant or mg/m¢ (pounds per 1 million ) of area
pH (1) (1) (1) (1) pollutant property processed
(1) Within the range of 7.5 to 10.0 at all times. Chromium 1.42 (0.29) 0.58 0.12)
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89. Cyanide 0.98 (0.20) 0.41 (0.083)
\R 26324 Pretreatment standards f . Zinc 4.48 (0.92) 189  (0.39)
. retreatment standards for existin ;
sources. Except as provided in SR 2]1.13and211.14gany Al.umlnum 15.3 (3.14) 6.26 (1.28)
existingsource subject this subchapter which introduces poliut ©il and grease 67.3 (13.8) 404 (8.27)
antsinto a publiclyowned treatment works shall comply with ch. TSS 1380 (283) 673  (13.8)
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pH 1) 1) 1) 1)
(1) Within the range of 7.5 to 10.0 at all times.
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.
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NR 263.32 Effluent limitations representing the

ALUMINUM BASIS MATERIAL SUBCATEGORY

degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - PSNS
tion of the best available technology economically - -
achievable. Except as provided ii0 CFR 125.3Q0 125.32 Maxnmlu(;n for any Maﬂnum for
any existing pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achieve ay moln' y average
the following BAT effluent limitations: Pollutant or mg/n¥ (pounds per 1 million A of area
pollutant property processed
ALUMINUM BASIS MATERIAL SUBCATEGORY Chromium 0.18 (0.037) 0.072 (0.015)
BAT Effluent Limitations Cyanide 0.095 (0.02) 0.038 (0.008)
Maximum for any Maximum for Zinc 0.49 (0.10) 0.20 (0.041)
1 day monthly average History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400ef. 5-1-89.
Pollutant or mg/n¥? (pounds per 1 million f) of area )
pollutant property processed SubchapterlV - Canmaking Subcategory
Chromium 0.42 (0.085) 0.17 (0.034) NR 263.40 Applicabiliy: d ot fth «
; . pplicability; description of the canma -
gy anide 10';29 (00'20759) 00'5162 (()0'10224) ing subcategory . This subchapter applies to disaes to
Inc ) . (0.27) : (0.12) watersof the state and introductions of pollutants into publicly
Aluminum 4.49 (092) 184 (0.38) ownedtreatment works from canmaking processes.

History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.

NR 263.33 New source performance standards.  Any

new source subject to thimibchapter shall achieve the followingdegree of effluent reduction attainable

NSPS:

ALUMINUM BASIS MATERIAL SUBCATEGORY
NSPS

Maximum for any
1 day

Maximum for
monthly average

History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.

limitations representing the

by the applica -

tion of the best practicable control technology currently
available. Except as provideith 40 CFR 125.300125.32 any
existingpoint sourcesubject to this subchapter shall achieve the
following BPT efluent limitations:

NR 263.41 Effluent

CANMAKING SUBCATEGORY
BPT Efluent Limitations

Pollutant or mg/n¥ (pounds per 1 million f) of area Maximum for any 1 Maximarm for
pollutant property processed day monthly average
Chromlum 0.18 (0.037) ~0.072 (0.015) Pollutant or g (Ibs)/1,000,000 cans manufactured
Cyanide 0.095  (0.020) 0.038  (0.008) pqiytant prop
Zinc 0.29 (0.10) 0.20 (0.041) erty
Aluminum 1.44 (0.30) 059 (0.121) ~Chromium 94.60 (0.209) 38./70 (0.085)
Oiland grease ~ 4.75 (0.98)  4.75 (0.98) Zinc 313.90 (0.692) 131.15  (0.289)
TSS 7.13 (1.46) 5.70 (1.17) Aluminum 1382.45 (3.048) 688.00 (1.517)
pH (1) (1) (1) (1) Fluoride 12792.50 (28.203) 5676.00 (12.514)
(1) Within the range of 7.5 to 10.0 at all times. Phosphorus 3590.50 (7.916) 1468.45  (3.237)
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89. Oil and grease  4300.00 (9.480) 2580.00 (5.688)
NR 263.34 Pretreatment standards for existing TSS 881500 (19.434) 4192.50  (9.243)
sources. Except as provided in 9§R 211.13and211.14 any pH @) @) 1) @)

existingsource subject tthis subchapter which introduces pollut (1) Within the range of 7.5 to 10.0 at all times.
antsinto a publiclyowned treatment works shall comply with ch. History: Cr. Registey April, 1989, No. 400efl. 5-1-89.

NR 211 and may not exceed the following pretreatment standards

for existing sources:

ALUMINUM BASIS MATERIAL SUBCATEGORY

NR 263.42 Effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
tion of the best available technology economically

PSES achievable. Except as provided 0 CFR 125.3@0 125.32
MaimumTor an Maximanm for any existing pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achieve
y thefollowing BAT [effluent] limitations:
1 day monthly average
Pollutant or mg/n¥ (pounds per 1 million #) of area CANMAKING SUBCATEGORY
pollutant property processed BAT Effluent Limitations
Chromium 0.42 (0.085) 0.17 (0.034) Maximum for any _ Maximum for
Cyanide 0.29 (0.059) 0.12 (0.024) 1 day monthly average
Zinc 1.32 (0.27) 0.56 (0.12) Pollutant or g (Ibs)/1,000,000 cans manufactured
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 40peff. 5-1-89. pollutant property
Chromium 36.92 (0.081) 15.10 (0.033)
NR 263.35 Pretreatment standards for new Zinc 122.49  (0.270) 51.18 (0.113)
sources. Except as provided in BIR 211.13 any new source Alumi 539.48 1.189 268.48  (0.592
subjectto this subchapter whidhtroduces pollutants into a pup ~'Uminum : (1.189) ' (0.592)
Fluoride 4992.05 (11.001) 2214.96 (4.883)

licly owned treatment workshall comply with chNR 211 and

may not exceed the following pretreatment standards for neWwhosphorus

sources:

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of
Register September1997, No. 501

1401.13 (3.089) 573.04 (1.263)
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.
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NR 263.43 New source performance standards.  Any

new source subject to thsubchapter shall achieve the followingsources.

by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

URAL RESOURCES NR 263.45

NR 263.45 Pretreatment standards for new
Except as provided [in] BIR 211.13 any new source
subjectto this subchapter whidhtroduces pollutants into a pub
licly owned treatment workshall comply with chNR 211 and
may not exceed the following pretreatment standards for new
sources:

CANMAKING SUBCATEGORY

PSNS
Maximum for any

Maximum for

NSPS:
CANMAKING SUBCATEGORY
NSPS Efluent Limitations
Maximum for any ~ Maximum for
1 day monthly average
Pollutant or g (Ibs)/1,000,000 cans manufactured
pollutant property
Chromium 27.98 (0.062) 11.45 (0.025)
Zinc 92.86 (0.205) 38.80 (0.086)
Aluminum 408.95 (0.902) 203.52 (0.449)
Fluoride 3784.20 (8.343) 1679.04 (3.702)
Phosphorus 1062.12 (2.342) 434.39 (0.958)
Oil and grease 1272.00 (2.804) 763.20 (1.683)
TSS 2607.60 (5.749) 1240.20 (2.734)
pH 1) 1) 1) 1)

(1) Within the range of 7.0 to 10 at all times.
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.

NR 263.44 Pretreatment standards for existing
sources. Except as provided in 4R 211.13and211.14 any
existingsource subject tihis subchapter which introduces pellut
antsinto a publiclyowned treatment works shall comply with ch

NR 211 and may not exceed the following pretreatment standaf

for existing sources:
CANMAKING SUBCATEGORY

PSES
Maximum for any ~ Maximum for

1 day monthly average
Pollutant or g (Ibs)/1,000,000 cans manufactured
pollutant property
Chromium 36.92 (0.081) 15.10 (0.033)
Copper 159.41 (0.351) 83.90 (0.185)
Zinc 122.49 (0.270) 51.18 (0.113)
Fluoride 4992.05 (11.001) 2214.96 (4.883)
Phosphorus 1401.13 (3.089) 573.04 (1.263)
Manganese 57.05 (0.126) 24.33 (0.053)
TTO 26.85 (0.059) 12.59 (0.028)
Oil and greask 1678.00 (3.699) 1006.80 (2.220)

1 Use as alternative to monitoring for @T
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entir
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151.

1 day monthly average
Pollutant or g (Ibs)/1,000,000 cans manufactured
pollutant property
Chromium 27.98 (0.0617) 11.45 (0.025)
Copper 120.84 (0.267) 63.60 (0.140)
Zinc 92.86 (0.205) 38.80 (0.086)
Fluoride 3784.20 (8.345) 1679.04 (3.702)
Phosphorus 1062.12 (2.342) 434.39 (0.958)
Manganese 43.25 (0.095) 18.44 (0.041)
TTO 20.35 (0.045) 9.54 (0.0210)
Oil and greask 1272.00 (2.804) 763.20 (1.683)

1 Use as alternative to monitoring for @T
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.

Note: The citations of the Wconsin administrative code correspond to provisions
éhe code of federal regulations as cross—referenced in the following table:

StateCode Section Corresponding Federal Regulation

ch. NR 263 40 CFR Part 465
s. NR 205.03 40 CFR 4011

s. NR 205.04 40 CFR 4011

s. NR 21.03 40 CFR 403.3
ch.NR 21 40 CFR Part 403
s.NR 21.13 40 CFR 403.7
s.NR 21.14 40 CFR 403.13

e code is always current. The Register date on each page
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